

9 MACT 736/21 ANAM CHAUHDARY Vs. ASHOK KUMAR GAUTAM
16.04.2022

Present: Ms. Nargish, Counsel for petitioner.

Copy of insurance policy filed on behalf of petitioners.

This is a fresh Claim Petition filed under Section 166 & 140 of MV Act by LRs of deceased, who suffered fatal injury in the accident, which took place on 26.08.2021 due to rash and negligent driving of driver (R-1) of vehicle bearing Registration no. UP 63T 7113.

The offending vehicle is driven by R-1, owned by R-2 and insured with R-3.

Office of R-3 /insurance Company is within the territorial jurisdiction of this court.

Heard Counsel for petitioners. Record perused.

Let notice of the claim petition be issued to the respondent (s) on filing of PF/ RC and through electronic mode including email, returnable on 20.07.2022.

Dasti notice be also given.

Directions for claimant (s) to open bank accounts:

Claimant (s) are directed to open a saving bank account in a nationalized bank near their place of residence. The concerned bank is directed to not issue any cheque book and debit card to the claimant (s) and if the same have already been issued, the bank is directed to cancel the same and make an endorsement to that effect that on the passbook of the claimant. Claimant (s) are directed to place on record two photographs and their attested specimen signatures from the bank, a copy of the bank pass book with such endorsement from bank, with their Aadhar Card (s) and PAN Card (s) on the next date of hearing. The claimant (s) shall also furnish complete postal address of the bank with their IFS Code and MICR number before the court on the next date of hearing.

(Dr. Hardeep Kaur)
PO-MACT (South-East)
Saket Court/ New Delhi
16.04.2022