

MACT:736/21

Anam Chaudhary v. Ashok Kumar Gautam

20.07.2022

Present: Ms. Nargis , counsel for petitioner.
Sh. P.K. Tomar , Enrollment no. D-1979/2005, counsel for R-1 & R-2.
Sh. B.K. Sharma, counsel for insurance company/R-3.

Memo of appearance filed on behalf of R-1& R-2 and R-3.

It is submitted by counsel for petitioner that they will supply the criminal case record during course of the day to insurance company.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the insurance company that the place of accident is outside the territorial jurisdiction of this court. Address of petitioner is of outside territorial jurisdiction of this court. Further, even the address of R-1 & 2/ driver and owner is outside the territorial jurisdiction of this court. Further, registered address of insurance company / R-3 is also outside the territorial jurisdiction of this court and only one of the office, out of many, is in the jurisdiction of this court. Further, contract of insurance not entered at such office of insurance company.

It is further pointed out that as such even the concerned police station of the alleged accident is also outside the territorial jurisdiction of this court, which is resulting in delay in processing of this claim.

Further put up for completion of pleadings and appropriate orders on 14.10.2022.

(Naveen Kumar Kashyap)
PO-MACT (South-East)
Saket Court/ New Delhi
20.07.2022